



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8084/2025**

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Chetan Sharma, ASG and
Mr. Ankur Mittal, CGSC with
Mr. Amit Gupta, Mr. Saurabh
Tripathi, Mr. Shubham Sharma,
Ms. Urja Pandey, Mr. Aviraj
Pandey and Ms. Simran, Advs.
for UOI.

versus

COL MANMOHAN SOOD AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajiv Manglik, Mr. A. K.
Trivedi and Mr. Dhruv Kothari,
Advs. for R-86.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% 30.05.2025

CM APPL. 35346/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CM APPL. 35347/2025

2. This is an application seeking permission to file an extended list of dates and events.

3. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed, and the an extended list of dates and events is taken on record.

4. The application is, accordingly, disposed of.

W.P.(C) 8084/2025 and CM APPL. 35345/2025

5. Issue notice.



6. Notice is accepted by Mr. Rajiv Manglik, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent no. 86.
7. Notice to be served to the remaining respondents through all permissible modes, returnable on 2nd December, 2025.
8. Let counter affidavit be filed within a period of six weeks of receipt of notice. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter.
9. In the meantime, there shall be a stay on the operation of the Impugned Order passed by the learned Central Administrative Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi. However, this shall not entitle the petitioners to start making any recoveries of the amounts already paid to the respondents.
10. List on 2nd December, 2025.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

MAY 30, 2025

p/sm/sj

Click here to check corrigendum, if any