



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8084/2025 & CM APPLs. 35345/2025, 57914/2025

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr.Chetan Sharma, ASG,
Mr.Ankur Mittal, CGSC,
Ms.Simran Goel, Advs.

versus

COL MANMOHAN SOOD AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr.Aditya Singh Puar,
Ms.Shalani Puar, Advs for R-1
to 42.
Mr.Shailendra Kumar Singh,
Dr.Abhay Kant Upadhyay,
Mr.Madan Pal Vats, Advs. for
R-43-71, 82, 110.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **02.12.2025**

1. Mr.Aditya Singh Puar, the learned counsel for the respondent nos. 1 to 42, submits that he shall be entering appearance on behalf of all the remaining respondents who have not yet entered their appearance, that are, the respondent nos.72 to 77, 79 to 109, and 111 to 129.
2. He waives his right to file the counter affidavit, and states that these respondents shall be adopting the counter affidavit(s) filed by the other respondents in the petition.
3. The parties shall file the brief synopsis of their arguments,



referring to the e-pagination of the Court file, along with copies of the judgments sought to be relied upon by them, within a period of four weeks from today.

4. List for hearing 17th February, 2026 at 3.30 P.M.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

DECEMBER 2, 2025/Arya/SJ