



\$~40 and 41

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8084/2025, CM APPL. 35345/2025 and CM APPL. 57914/2025

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Petitioners

Through: Mr.Adv.[appearance not given.]

versus

COL MANMOHAN SOOD AND ORS. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. Aditya Singh Puar, Adv.  
for R-1 to 42.

+ W.P.(C) 13642/2025 and CM APPL. 55948/2025

BIPIN KUMAR .....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Shanker Raju, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents

Through: Mr. Varun Vats, SPC for R-1 to 3.

Mr. Aditya Singh Puar, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

% **17.02.2026**

1. The present Writ Petitions are two cross Writ Petitions.
2. The dispute in the present Petitions is with regard to the employee working under the various Benches of the Armed Force Tribunal ('AFT'). As per the memo of parties, the Principal Registrar, Principal Bench, AFT, is Respondent No.130 in W.P.(C) 8084/2025 and Respondent No.132 in W.P.(C) 13642/2025.
3. In order to get the complete information regarding the



requirement of employees in the various Benches of the AFT, the Principal Registrar, Principal Bench, AFT, is directed to furnish the complete details, including the date of creation of the vacancies, the requirement and the appointment of the employees against those vacancies.

4. Let the needful be done before the next date of hearing.
5. List on 18.03.2026.
6. A photocopy of the order passed today be kept in the connected matter.

**ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.**

**AMIT MAHAJAN, J.**

**FEBRUARY 17, 2026**  
*jai/shah*