



\$~51 & 52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8084/2025 & CM APPL. 35345/2025, CM APPL. 57914/2025

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ankur Mittal, CGSC with
Ms. Simran Goel, for UOI.

versus

COL MANMOHAN SOOD AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mrs Shalani Puar & Mr Aditya
Singh Puar, Advs for R-1-42.
Mr. R.V Sinha, Mr. A.S Singh,
& Ms. Nidhi Singh, Advs. for
R-2.
Mr. Shailendra Kumar Singh,
Dr. Abhay Kant Upadhyay &
Ms. Nivedita Singh, Advs. for
R-33, 43-52, 53-57, 78 & 87-
129.

+ W.P.(C) 13642/2025 & CM APPL. 55948/2025

BIPIN KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through:
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ankur Mittal, CGSC with
Ms. Simran Goel, for UOI.
Mr. Shailendra Kumar Singh,
Dr. Abhay Kant Upadhyay &
Ms. Nivedita Singh, Advs. for
R-4-132.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

18.03.2026

1. It is already 04:30 PM. Official Court time is over.



2. List on 28.04.2026.
3. A photocopy of the Order passed today be kept in the connected matter(s).

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

MARCH 18, 2026
"SK"